CONDUCTING FOOD QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
USING HAZARD ANALYSIS CRITICAL CONTROL POINTS
(HACCP)

A THESIS
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of

Engineering in Industrial Engineering

Yunita Mokoginta
12 14 07123

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA

YOGYAKARTA
2017



IDENTIFICATION PAGE
A THESIS ON

CONDUCTING FOOD QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING HAZARD
ANALYSIS CRITICAL CONTROL POINTS (HACCP)

Submitted by
Yunita Mokoginta
12 14 07123

Was examined and approved on October, 16" 2017

Faculty Supervisor, Co-Faculty Supervisor,
Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., Dr.Eng Theodorus B. Hanandoko, ST., MT.

Board of Examiners,
Chair,

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., Dr.Eng.

Memper, Mem?er,
QN o
V.Ariyono, S.T.M.T. Kristanto Agung Nugroho, S.T.,M.Sc

Yogyakarta, October, 16" 2017
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta,
findustrial Technology,

Dean,

FAKULTAS
TEKNOLOG! IN

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc



DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF THESIS

| certify that the research entitled “Conducting Food Quality Management using
Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points” in this thesis has not already been submitted

for any other degree.

| certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which | wrote does
not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in the
quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, | certify that | understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of
Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of
Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010
tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.

Signature

Student Name: Yunita Mokogint
Student ID 112 14 07123

Date : 16" October 2017



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Author would like to express her utmost gratitude towards Allah Swt and prophet
Muhammad saw, because of His blessings and guidance to the author in completing
this thesis. The Author would also like to thank Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti,
S.T.,M.MT.,Dr.Eng and Mr. Theodorus B.Hanadoko, S.T.,M.T, as both of them have

supervised, advised, and guided The Author in completing this thesis.

A big appreciation to Mr. Irvan Rully Santoso as the owner of Restaurant which has
allowed The Author to conduct a research in his restaurant and Universitas Atma
Jaya Yogayakarta, Faculty of Industrial Technology, International Industrial
Engineering Program as the placed The Author studied and learned a lot of things.

The Author joy knows no bounds in expressing her codial gratitude to The Author’s
parents, Mr. Ferry Mokoginta and Mrs. Rida Sundariningsih. Their deepest love,
motivation, prays, and dedication for Author have been the main power to start,
conduct, and finally finish this thesis. The deepest gratitude also gone to Author’s
brothers and sister, Mr. Rama P. Mokoginta, Mr. Rezky Azimi, and Mrs. Layana V.
Mokoginta.

Big thanks to the family of International Industrial Engineering students of
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta bacth of 2012. Sutrilastyo, Radinal Wibisiono and
Steven for all supports, helps, and sharing. Finally Author humbly extend the thanks
to-Mario Fajar Gumilang. His keen and encouragement were a great help throughout

the course of this research works.

Yogyakarta, 16™ October 2017

Yunita Mokoginta



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

Title Page

Identification Page

Declaration of Thesis Originality
Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Attachements

Abstract

Introduction

1.1. Background

1.2. Problem Formulation

1.3. Research Purpose

1.4. Research Scope and Limitation

Literature Review & Theoritical Background

2.1. Previous Researches on HACCP
2.2. Theoretical Background

Research Methodology
3.1. Research Methodology

Process Business
4 1. Process Business at Restaurant “X”

4.2. Food Processing

Conducting Application of HACCP
5.1. Conducting HACCP Team
5.2. Product Description

PAGE

Vii

viii

Xi

w w w L

24
24

29
29
32

36
36
36



References

5.3. Identification of Usage Plan

5.4. Conducting and Verifying Food Processing Flow

Data Analysis using HACCP System

6.1. Identification Potential Hazard

6.2. Determination of Critical Control Point
6.3. Establish Critical Limits in Each CCP
6.4. Establish Monitoring Procedures

6.5. Establish Corrective Action

6.6. Establish Verification Procedures

6.7. Documentation and Recording

Result of System Improvement

7.1. HACCP Team in Restaurant “X”
7.2. Documents in CCPs Processes
7.3. Process/Step/Product Improvement

7.4. Analysis Comparison Before and After Improvement

37
37

38
38
62
69
69
70
73
73

75
75
76
82
97
110



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE

2.1. 12 Steps of HACCP

2.2. The Main Material in Physical Hazard & General Source

2.3. Determination of Hazard Criteria by Pierson & Corlett’s Matrix

2.4, Hazard and Risk Category for Food and Raw material by
Pierson & Corlett

2.5, Determination of Characteristic Hazard Level

2.6. Risk Category

2.7. Optimum Storage Condition for Fruits & Vegetables

2.8. Freezing Points of Selected Food

2.9. Storage Points of Selected Food

6.1. Hazard Analysis for Receiving and Storage Stage

6.2. Hazard Analysis for Food Preparation Stage

6.3. Hazard Analysis for Cooking Stage

6.4. Hazard Analysis for Serving Stage

6.5. Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Receiving and Storage
Stage

6.6. Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Food Preparation Stage

6.7. Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Cooking Stage

6.8. Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Serving Stage

6.9. CCP Monitoring Chart

6.10. Corrective Action Control Chart

7.1. Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Receiving area

7.2. Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Food Preparation

Vi

PAGE

16

18

20

20

21

22

23

43

50

56

61

64

66

67

68

71

72

98

101



7.3. Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Cooking 103
7.4. Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Serving 105

7.5. Summary of Risk Level before and after improvement 106

vii



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE TITLE

2.1

3.1

4.1.

4.2.

4.3

4.4,

4.5,

4.6.

4.7.

5.1.

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

7.1.

7.2.

Decision Tree of CCP.

Research Methodology

Function Order

Business Process of Food Reservation at Restaurant “X”
Flow of Food Receiving Process

Raw Material Preparing Process Flow for Frozen and Chilled
Food

Raw Material Process Flow for Ambient Food
Cooking Process

Serving Process

Food Processing

Receiving and Food Weight Measurement area
Fish Packaging Area

Freezer and Chiller

Food Preparation Area

Cooking Area

Ready-to-Serve Table

Material Handling

Food Serving Method

HACCP’s Decision Tree

HACCP Team Organizational Structure

Temperature Monitoring Record for Freezer

viii

PAGE

24

30

31

32

33

34

34

35

37

39

40

41

49

54

59

59

60

63

75

77



7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

7.8.

7.9.

7.10.

7.11.

7.12.

LY

7.14.

7.15.

7.16.

7.17.

7.18.

7.19.

7.20.

7.21.

Temperature Monitoring Record for Chiller

Worksheet of Fish Supply

Worksheet of Raw Chicken Supply

Worksheet of Raw Meat Supply

Corrective Action’s Worksheet

Receiving and Raw Material Storage Diagram Flow
Worksheet Monitoring of Raw Material Receipt

Waste Disposal Procedures

Receiving and Food Area Measurement before Improvement
Receiving and Food Area Measurement after Improvement
Food Washing before and after Imrpovement

Safety Rule Kitchen

Poster of Personal Hygiene Program

Poster of Hand Wash Procedures

Food Preparation Process using Hygiene Equipment

Flow Diagram for Food Preparation, Cooking, and
Temporary Storage

Fresh Food Storage Condition before and after Improvement
Food Delivery Technique

Food Serving Technique

78

79

80

81

82

84

85

86

87

87

88

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97



LIST OF ATTACHEMENT

ATTACHMENT TITLE

ore Improvement




ABSTRACT

This research entitled "Conducting Food Quality Management System using Hazard
Analysis Critical Control Points (HACCP)" was conducted at Restaurant X in Central
Java, Indonesia. Research begins when management has received complaints from
customers due to poor food quality, such as: 1) Stale taste, 2) Food odor, 3)
Presence of dirt (hair and fly), 4) Condition of plate and glass is not clean.

The methodology used in this study is HACCP. This method is used to assist
restaurant management in evaluating the overall system in food processing. This
method consists of twelve steps with seven principles.

By following these seven principles, the potential hazards of products and processes
can be eliminated / prevented by applying the proposed control measures in each
process. With the improvements applied, there is a change in the risk level of each
process from 4 in the previous condition to 1 under current conditions. This value
proves there is a reduction of potential hazards in each product and process from
high to very low risk.

Keywords: Hazard analysis of critical control points (HACCP), food quality
management, food processing, food safety catering, risk analysis, microbiological
risk assessment, food quality, restaurant management system.

xi






