# CONDUCTING FOOD QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING HAZARD ANALYSIS CRITICAL CONTROL POINTS (HACCP)

A THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor Degree of Engineering in Industrial Engineering



Yunita Mokoginta 12 14 07123

INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING PROGRAM FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA YOGYAKARTA 2017

#### **IDENTIFICATION PAGE**

A THESIS ON

#### CONDUCTING FOOD QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING HAZARD ANALYSIS CRITICAL CONTROL POINTS (HACCP)

Submitted by

Yunita Mokoginta

12 14 07123

Was examined and approved on October, 16th 2017

Faculty Supervisor,

Co-Faculty Supervisor,

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., Dr.Eng

Theodorus B. Hanandoko, ST., MT.

20

Board of Examiners,

Chair,

Ririn Diar Astanti, ST., MMT., Dr.Eng.

Member, 

Member,

V.Ariyono, S.T., M.T.

Kristanto Agung Nugroho, S.T., M.Sc

Yogyakarta, October, 16<sup>th</sup> 2017 Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Dean, Dean, Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc

i

#### DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY OF THESIS

I certify that the research entitled "Conducting Food Quality Management using Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points" in this thesis has not already been submitted for any other degree.

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis which I wrote does not contain the works of parts of the works of other people, except those cited in the quotations and bibliography, as a scientific paper should.

In addition, I certify that I understand and abide the rule stated by the Ministry of Education and Culture of The Republic of Indonesia, subject to the provisions of Peraturan Menteri Pendidikan Nasional Republik Indonesia Nomor 17 Tahun 2010 tentang Pencegahan dan Penanggulangan Plagiat di Perguruan Tinggi.



Student ID : 12 14 07123

: 16<sup>th</sup> October 2017 Date

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Author would like to express her utmost gratitude towards Allah Swt and prophet Muhammad saw, because of His blessings and guidance to the author in completing this thesis. The Author would also like to thank Mrs. Ririn Diar Astanti, S.T.,M.MT.,Dr.Eng and Mr. Theodorus B.Hanadoko, S.T.,M.T, as both of them have supervised, advised, and guided The Author in completing this thesis.

A big appreciation to Mr. Irvan Rully Santoso as the owner of Restaurant which has allowed The Author to conduct a research in his restaurant and Universitas Atma Jaya Yogayakarta, Faculty of Industrial Technology, International Industrial Engineering Program as the placed The Author studied and learned a lot of things.

The Author joy knows no bounds in expressing her codial gratitude to The Author's parents, Mr. Ferry Mokoginta and Mrs. Rida Sundariningsih. Their deepest love, motivation, prays, and dedication for Author have been the main power to start, conduct, and finally finish this thesis. The deepest gratitude also gone to Author's brothers and sister, Mr. Rama P. Mokoginta, Mr. Rezky Azimi, and Mrs. Layana V. Mokoginta.

Big thanks to the family of International Industrial Engineering students of Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta bacth of 2012. Sutrilastyo, Radinal Wibisiono and Steven for all supports, helps, and sharing. Finally Author humbly extend the thanks to Mario Fajar Gumilang. His keen and encouragement were a great help throughout the course of this research works.

Yogyakarta, 16<sup>th</sup> October 2017

Yunita Mokoginta

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
		Title Page	i
		Identification Page	ii
		Declaration of Thesis Originality	iii
		Acknowledgement	iv
		Table of Contents	v
		Acknowledgement Table of Contents List of Tables	vii
		List of Figures	viii
	0	List of Attachements	x
		Abstract	Xi
			$\mathbf{S}$
	10.	Introduction	15
		1.1. Background	1
		1.2. Problem Formulation	3
		1.3. Research Purpose	3
		1.4. Research Scope and Limitation	3
N			
V	2	Literature Review & Theoritical Background	5
		2.1. Previous Researches on HACCP	5
		2.2. Theoretical Background	7
	3	Research Methodology	24
		3.1. Research Methodology	24
	4	Process Business	29
		4.1. Process Business at Restaurant "X"	29
		4.2. Food Processing	32
	5	Conducting Application of HACCP	36
		5.1. Conducting HACCP Team	36
		5.2. Product Description	36

	5.3. Identification of Usage Plan	37
	5.4. Conducting and Verifying Food Processing Flow	37
6	Data Analysis using HACCP System	38
	6.1. Identification Potential Hazard	38
	6.2. Determination of Critical Control Point	62
	6.3. Establish Critical Limits in Each CCP	69
	6.4. Establish Monitoring Procedures	69
	6.5. Establish Corrective Action	70
	6.6. Establish Verification Procedures	73
.0	6.7. Documentation and Recording	73
		ς ι
7	Result of System Improvement	75
$-\omega$ (	7.1. HACCP Team in Restaurant "X"	75
S I	7.2. Documents in CCPs Processes	76
	7.3. Process/Step/Product Improvement	82
	7.4. Analysis Comparison Before and After Improvement	97
References		110

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1.	12 Steps of HACCP	5
2.2.	The Main Material in Physical Hazard & General Source	16
2.3.	Determination of Hazard Criteria by Pierson & Corlett's Matrix	18
2.4.	Hazard and Risk Category for Food and Raw material by Pierson & Corlett	19
2.5.	Determination of Characteristic Hazard Level	20
2.6.	Risk Category	20
2.7.	Optimum Storage Condition for Fruits & Vegetables	21
2.8.	Freezing Points of Selected Food	22
2.9.	Storage Points of Selected Food	23
6.1.	Hazard Analysis for Receiving and Storage Stage	43
6.2.	Hazard Analysis for Food Preparation Stage	50
6.3.	Hazard Analysis for Cooking Stage	56
6.4.	Hazard Analysis for Serving Stage	61
6.5.	Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Receiving and Storage	64
	Stage	
6.6.	Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Food Preparation Stage	66
6.7.	Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Cooking Stage	67
6.8.	Summary of CCP Decision Tree for Serving Stage	68
6.9.	CCP Monitoring Chart	71
6.10.	Corrective Action Control Chart	72
7.1.	Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Receiving area	98
7.2.	Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Food Preparation	101

7.3.	Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Cooking	103
7.4.	Hazard Analysis after Improvement for Serving	105
7.5.	Summary of Risk Level before and after improvement	106



## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1.	Decision Tree of CCP	9
3.1.	Research Methodology	24
4.1.	Function Order	30
4.2.	Business Process of Food Reservation at Restaurant "X"	31
4.3	Flow of Food Receiving Process	32
4.4.	Raw Material Preparing Process Flow for Frozen and Chilled Food	33
4.5.	Raw Material Process Flow for Ambient Food	34
4.6.	Cooking Process	34
4.7.	Serving Process	35
5.1.	Food Processing	37
6.1.	Receiving and Food Weight Measurement area	39
6.2.	Fish Packaging Area	40
6.3.	Freezer and Chiller	41
6.4.	Food Preparation Area	49
6.5.	Cooking Area	54
6.6.	Ready-to-Serve Table	59
6.7.	Material Handling	59
6.8.	Food Serving Method	60
6.9.	HACCP's Decision Tree	63
7.1.	HACCP Team Organizational Structure	75
7.2.	Temperature Monitoring Record for Freezer	77

7.3.	Temperature Monitoring Record for Chiller	78
7.4.	Worksheet of Fish Supply	79
7.5.	Worksheet of Raw Chicken Supply	80
7.6.	Worksheet of Raw Meat Supply	81
7.7.	Corrective Action's Worksheet	82
7.8.	Receiving and Raw Material Storage Diagram Flow	84
7.9.	Worksheet Monitoring of Raw Material Receipt	85
7.10.	Waste Disposal Procedures	86
7.11.	Receiving and Food Area Measurement before Improvement	87
7.12.	Receiving and Food Area Measurement after Improvement	87
7.13.	Food Washing before and after Imrpovement	88
7.14.	Safety Rule Kitchen	90
7.15.	Poster of Personal Hygiene Program	91
7.16.	Poster of Hand Wash Procedures	92
7.17.	Food Preparation Process using Hygiene Equipment	93
7.18.	Flow Diagram for Food Preparation, Cooking, and	94
7.19.	Temporary Storage Fresh Food Storage Condition before and after Improvement	95
7.20.	Food Delivery Technique	96
7.21.	Food Serving Technique	97

### LIST OF ATTACHEMENT

# ATTACHMENT TITLE

- 1. Fishbone Diagram
- 2. Worksheet of Hazard Analysis before Improvement
- 3. Worksheet of Hazard Analysis after Improvement



#### ABSTRACT

This research entitled "Conducting Food Quality Management System using Hazard Analysis Critical Control Points (HACCP)" was conducted at Restaurant X in Central Java, Indonesia. Research begins when management has received complaints from customers due to poor food quality, such as: 1) Stale taste, 2) Food odor, 3) Presence of dirt (hair and fly), 4) Condition of plate and glass is not clean.

The methodology used in this study is HACCP. This method is used to assist restaurant management in evaluating the overall system in food processing. This method consists of twelve steps with seven principles.

By following these seven principles, the potential hazards of products and processes can be eliminated / prevented by applying the proposed control measures in each process. With the improvements applied, there is a change in the risk level of each process from 4 in the previous condition to 1 under current conditions. This value proves there is a reduction of potential hazards in each product and process from high to very low risk.

Keywords: Hazard analysis of critical control points (HACCP), food quality management, food processing, food safety catering, risk analysis, microbiological risk assessment, food quality, restaurant management system.

